


Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date:  Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

1/29/25

Shaff Road ADA Improvements
1/14/25 ■

10 min Jill Ogden 503-365-3152

Approval of Contract PW-6423-24 (ECMS 2025-202) for Shaff Road ADA Improvements project.

Marion County solicits for the construction of missing and inadequate sidewalks and ADA ramps 
annually. Shaff Road in Stayton, Oregon has noncomplaint or missing ramps at Fern, Evergreen 
and Douglas intersections. This project will construct 11 ramps and close one crossing along the 
walking route from N.First Ave to Stayton Middle school along Shaff Rd.  
On December 4, 2024, fourteen bids were received and opened ranging from $155,598 to 
$286,650 for this project. A contract in the amount of $155,598 is being executed with Emery and 
Sons Construction Group, LLC as the lowest responsible bidder. 
The bid award was approved on December 16, 2024, and became official at 5:00 pm, December 
23, 2024, following the required 7-day protest period. No protests were received.

Public Works has budgeted the necessary funds to complete the projects in the FY
2024-25 budget.

None.

Construction Contract PW-6423-24 and Contract Review Sheet

Ryan Crowther, Capital Projects Supervisor

Public Works

Dennis Mansfield Digitally signed by Dennis Mansfield 
Date: 2025.01.07 08:17:11 -08'00'



WITNESSETH 











T
A

I S
E I  I M A M

U
R

AJANUARY 10 , 2 0 17




















ITEM # DESCRIPTION QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1.801 ACP Material Price Adjustment 0.00 As 

Authorized
$1.00 $0.00

210.100 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LUMP SUM $15,000.00 $15,000.00
225.025 TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND 

DIRECTION OF TRAFFIC, COMPLETE
1.00 LUMP SUM $10,000.00 $10,000.00

225.450 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE 
SIGNS

2.00 EACH $750.00 $1,500.00

225.490 FLAGGERS 120.00 HOUR $75.00 $9,000.00
280.100 EROSION CONTROL 1.00 LUMP SUM $400.00 $400.00
280.193 INLET PROTECTION, TYPE 3 3.00 EACH $60.00 $180.00
280.255 CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITY 1.00 EACH $400.00 $400.00
290.100 POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN 1.00 LUMP SUM $300.00 $300.00

310.100 REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND 
OBSTRUCTIONS

1.00 LUMP SUM $15,000.00 $15,000.00

310.560 ASPAHLT PAVEMENT SAW CUTTING 360.00 FOOT $3.00 $1,080.00
320.100 CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1.00 LUMP SUM $550.00 $550.00
490.205 ADJUSTING CATCH BASINS 2.00 EACH $950.00 $1,900.00
490.298 ADJUSTING BOXES 3.00 EACH $350.00 $1,050.00
542.115 6 INCH ASPHALT CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT REPAIR
145.00 SQUARE 

YARD
$30.00 $4,350.00

641.100 AGGREGATE BASE 100.00 TON $31.00 $3,100.00
740.100 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CONCRETE 

PAVEMENT
60.00 TON $215.00 $12,900.00

759.100 CONCRETE CURBS, CURB AND 
GUTTER

160.00 FOOT $60.00 $9,600.00

759.120 CONCRETE CURBS, STANDARD CURB 245.00 FOOT $53.00 $12,985.00
759.250 CONCRETE WALKS 1,900.00 SQUARE 

FOOT
$14.25 $27,075.00

759.133 EXTRA FOR CURB RAMPS 11.00 EACH $1,300.00 $14,300.00
759.431 TRUNCATED DOMES ON NEW 

SURFACES
110.00 SQUARE 

FOOT
$53.00 $5,830.00

867.302 PAVEMENT BAR, TYPE B-HS 30.00 SQUARE 
FOOT

$32.00 $960.00

905.150 REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING 
SIGNS

1.00 LUMP SUM $550.00 $550.00

910.100 WOOD SIGN POSTS 24.00 FOOT 
BOARD

$22.00 $528.00

940.620 SIGNS, STANDARD SHEETING, SHEET 
ALUMINUM

20.00 SQUARE 
FOOT

$43.00 $860.00

1030.700 RESTORE EXISTING LANDSCAPE 1.00 LUMP SUM $2,200.00 $2,200.00
1040.090 ROOT BARRIER 85.00 FOOT $20.00 $1,700.00
1070.200 MULTIPLE MAILBOX SUPPORTS 1.00 EACH $550.00 $550.00
1070.300 MAILBOX CONCRETE COLLARS 1.00 EACH $180.00 $180.00
9999.566 GROUTED DURABLE ROCK 10.00 SQUARE 

FOOT
$157.00 $1,570.00

BID SCHEDULE
Marion County Public Works

Shaff Road ADA Improvements
Marion County Bid Solicitation #: PW1613-24

OregonBuys Bid Solicitation #: S-C25102-00011872
ECMS #: 2025-202

PROJECT NUMBER 1 - SHAFF ROAD ADA IMPROVEMENTS

3



$0.00

ECMS 2025-202 - TOTAL EXTENSION $155,598.00

4







































X

None











•

•



•

•







•












